Income (loss) from operations percentage 1.4% 6.3% 7.8% (4.1%) 11.4% 7.3%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,813  32,813  32,813  32,474  32,474  32,474

Diluted  33,595  33,595  33,595  32,474  32,995  32,995

Non-GAAP operating income (loss) per
share:

Basic  $ 0.02  $ 0.07  $ 0.09  $ (0.05)  $ 0.14  $ 0.09

Diluted  $ 0.02  $ 0.07  $ 0.09  $ (0.05)  $ 0.14  $ 0.09

Adjusted EBITDA:

Income (loss) from operations
   $ 529   $ (1,605)

Depreciation expense   1,042   1,034

Amortization of intangible assets   1,162   1,489

Stock-based compensation expense   655   1,432

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   (94)   64

Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures, etc.   603   26

Severance and other restructuring   76   1,476

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 3,973   $ 3,916

Adjusted EBITDA %   10.5%   10.0%

SeaChange International, Inc.
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP
(Unaudited, amounts in thousands)

 Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

 October 31, 2013 October 31, 2012

 GAAP   GAAP

As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP
As

Reported Adjustments
Non-

GAAP

Revenues:

Products  $ 44,809  $ --  $ 44,809  $ 40,681  $ --  $ 40,681

Services  65,894  --  65,894  71,932  --  71,932

Total revenues  110,703  --  110,703  112,613  --  112,613

Cost of revenues:

Products  7,845  --  7,845  13,609  --  13,609
Services  40,386  --  40,386  38,550  --  38,550
Amortization of intangible assets  947  (947)  --  1,548  (1,548)  --
Stock-based compensation  191  (191)  --  109  (109)  --

Inventory write-down  --  --   1,752  (1,752)  --

Total cost of revenues  49,369  (1,138)  48,231  55,568  (3,409)  52,159

Gross profit  61,334  1,138  62,472  57,045  3,409  60,454

Gross profit percentage 55.4% 1.0% 56.4% 50.7% 3.0% 53.7%

Operating expenses:

Research and development  30,007  --  30,007  28,449  --  28,449
Selling and marketing  11,283  --  11,283  11,860  --  11,860
General and administrative  13,664  --  13,664  13,745  --  13,745
Amortization of intangible assets  2,512  (2,512)  --  2,891  (2,891)  --
Stock-based compensation expense  2,234  (2,234)  --  4,355  (4,355)  --
Earn-outs and change in fair value of earn-
outs  (60)  60  --  1,667  (1,667)  --
Professional fees: acquisitions,
divestitures, litigation and strategic
alternatives  1,524  (1,524)  --  1,445  (1,445)  --

Severance and other restructuring costs  922  (922)  --  2,918  (2,918)  --

Total operating expenses  62,086  (7,132)  54,954  67,330  (13,276)  54,054

(Loss) income from operations  $ (752)  $ 8,270  $ 7,518  $ (10,285)  $ 16,685  $ 6,400

(Loss) income from operations
percentage (0.7%) 7.4% 6.8% (9.1%) 14.8% 5.7%

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic  32,636  32,636  32,636  32,554  32,554  32,554

Diluted  32,636  33,485  33,485  32,554  33,087  33,087

Non-GAAP operating (loss) income per
share:

Basic  $ (0.02)  $ 0.25  $ 0.23  $ (0.32)  $ 0.52  $ 0.20

Diluted  $ (0.02)  $ 0.25  $ 0.23  $ (0.32)  $ 0.51  $ 0.19

Adjusted EBITDA:

Loss from operations   $ (752)   $ (10,285)

Depreciation expense   3,345   3,341

Amortization of intangible assets   3,459   4,439

Stock-based compensation expense   2,425   4,464

Earn-outs and changes in fair value   (60)   1,667

Professional fees: acquisitions, divestitures,
etc.   1,524   1,445